Interest rate risk can be defined as change in a Company’s portfolio value due to interest rate

fluctuations. It is the potential loss from unexpected changes in interest rates, which can significantly

affect a Company’s profitability and core capital.

Interest rate risk to the Company can either arise from rate sensitive financial assets and liabilities in

trading books or rate sensitive financial assets and liabilities in the Banking Book.  See Note 36.3 (Page

28 ) to the financial statements for details over rates sensitive assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book (IRRBB) refers to the current or prospective risk to the Company’s

capital and earnings arising from adverse movements in interest rates. The Company’s interest rate

sensitive assets and Interest Rate sensitive liabilities are analyzed by different maturity buckets to

determine re-pricing risk and to identify appropriate strategies to optimize earnings of the Company.

Impact of market interest rate movements by 100,200,300 and 500 basis points over net interest income

have identified as below.

  2024

   Parallel
Increase

Parallel
Decrease

   Rs. Mn   Rs. Mn

Change in Net Interest Income

Change in 100 bps  (134)  134

Change in 200 bps  (269)  269

Change in 300 bps (403)  403

Change in 300 bps  (672)   672

  2023

   Parallel
Increase

Parallel
Decrease

   Rs. Mn   Rs. Mn

Change in Net Interest Income

Change in 100 bps  (71) 71

Change in 200 bps  (143)  143

Change in 300 bps (214)  214

Change in 300 bps  (356)   356

20

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the potential risk arising from the inability to meet the Company’s obligations in a timely

manner as and when they become due, as result of the mismatch between the maturities of the

Company’s assets and liabilities.

ALCO is the main governance committee for overseeing the liquidity risk of the Company and it ensures

the sufficiency of liquidity levels.

Liquidity risk is measured through flow approach (Maturity Gap analysis) and stress testing techniques.

The stock approach evaluates liquidity in terms of key ratios which demonstrate the liquid assets stored